

CA No. 17-15257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JERRY DUNSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

CORDIS CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:16-cv-03076-EMC
(Honorable Edward M. Chin)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

March 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. SECTION 1332(d)(11) AUTHORIZED REMOVAL OF THE MULTI-PLAINTIFF IVC-FILTER COMPLAINTS	11
A. The Court Should Establish Straightforward, Easy-to-Administer Rules that Focus on the Substance of the Litigation Plan Proposed by the Plaintiffs	13
B. A Group of Plaintiffs Proposes that Claims Be “Tried Jointly” When It Proposes that Claims Be Litigated in Conjunction with One Another Until the Claims Are Resolved	16
C. Statements Included by Appellees in Their Motion to Consolidate Confirm that They Propose that Their Claims Be “Tried Jointly”	24
II. EVENTS PRECEDING ADOPTION OF CAFA CONFIRM WLF’S INTERPRE- TATION OF THE PHRASE “TRIED JOINTLY”	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISTAKEN RELIANCE ON A SUPPOSED PRESUMPTION AGAINST REMOVAL LED IT ASTRAY	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>3M Co. v. Johnson</i> , 895 So.2d 151 (Miss. 2005)	29
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 19, 21, 22
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	11, 30
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	12, 14, 15
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	15, 26
Statutes:	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA), Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)(i)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)-(11)	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I)	3

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	21
§ 2(a)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2
§ 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2
§ 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 26
 28 U.S.C. § 1407	 20, 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	 21
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 404	 16, 17, 18, 23
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 404.1	 17
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 1048(a)	 <i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

J. Beisner, J. Miller, and M. Shors, “One Small Step for a County Court . . . One Giant Calamity for the National Legal System,” Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, Civil Justice Report No. 7 (2003)	27
J. Beisner and J. Miller, “Class Actions in Disguise: The Growing Mass Action Problem,” <i>Metropolitan Corporate Counsel</i> (Nov. 1, 2003)	29
Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>Bellwether Trials</i> , 76 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 576 (2008)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2013)	8

	Page(s)
Brian Quinton, “What Happened to Class? Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Seek Mass Action, Not Class Action, to Push Large Personal Injury Cases,” <i>Corporate Legal Times</i> (Jan. 1, 2005)	28
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	2, 12, 27
